



Alzheimer Belgique asbl/vzw

Helping people with Alzheimer's disease and their families

Followed by donorinfo since: 2010

Quai aux Pierres de Taille, 37

1000 Brussels

02/428 28 10

secretariat@alzheimerbelgique.be

<http://www.alzheimerbelgique.be>

[PDF version](#)



Make a donation

Project info

Social mission

Alzheimer Belgique asbl helps families facing Alzheimer's disease. Special attention goes out to the caretakers of these patients. The organization gives advice and support. The main objective is to ensure the quality of life as long as possible. The offered information is completely free of charge. The organization is also active as a pressure group to make the Alzheimer's disease better known and to claim for more public intervention in the costs of the disease. This very severe illness requires a lot of care, different kinds of medicine and sometimes help at home.

This organisation communicates in French. Please consult the [information in French](#) to learn more about it.

General information

Board of directors

Philippe Meeüs (chairman), Sophie Donck, (treasurer), Nadine Bosman, Cindy Debey, Catherine Goor, Sophie Springuel, Valérie Victoor

Daily management

Marie Bourcy

Founded in

1985

Number of full-time equivalent employees (FTE)

4,28

Number of volunteers

13

Comment about volunteers/employees/boards of directors

The board members are not remunerated.

Account number(s)

BE66 0682 4334 5543 - GKCCBEBB - please mention 'via donorinfo.be'

Fiscal certificate

Will be issued for donations reaching a total amount of 40€ during the calendar year

Financial information

2019

Audit info: These figures result from the annual accounts which have been verified by Robert Fonsny, chartered accountant IEC-IAB [agreement-number].

Costs 2019

Total=483.859 € (100%)

Proceeds 2019

Total=209.962 € (100%)

Projects, activities excl. personnel costs ^{60/61}	18.507 €	Private donations and corporate patronage ⁷³	37.650 €
Fundraising costs excl. personnel costs ^{60/61}	15.752 €	Legacies ⁷³	31.666 €
Information, awareness raising and education excl. personnel costs ^{60/61}	1.880 €	Membership fees ⁷³	1.099 €
Overheads excl. personnel costs ⁶¹	58.916 €	Proceeds from activities, sponsorships or events ⁷⁰	12.172 €
Personnel and social security costs ⁶²	355.338 €	Proceeds from services to beneficiaries ⁷⁰	35.298 €
Depreciations and amortizations ^{630/634}	20.134 €	Public subsidies ⁷³	44.635 €
Provisions for losses and expenses ^{635/638}	0 €	Tombola ⁷⁰	0 €
Other operating expenses, taxes ^{64/67}	12.579 €	Other operating proceeds ⁷⁴	19.571 €
Financial costs ⁶⁵	754 €	Financial proceeds ⁷⁵	27.871 €
Exceptional costs ⁶⁶	0 €	Exceptional proceeds ⁷⁶	0 €
Total costs 2019	483.859 €	Total proceeds 2019	209.962 €
		Balance :-273.897 €	

Assets 2019

Fixed assets^{20/28}

507.837 €

Current assets^{29/58}

422.512 €

Total assets 2019

930.349 €

Liabilities 2019

Capital and reserves^{10/15}

841.404 €

Creditors and provisions^{16/49}

88.944 €

Total liabilities 2019

930.349 €

The available amounts on 31/12/2019 are 333.567 €. The available amounts are defined as the difference between the current assets and the sum of debts and provisions.

2018

Audit info: These figures result from the annual accounts which have been audited by RSM InterAudit, auditor IRE-IBR.

Costs 2018

Total=549.035 € (100%)

Proceeds 2018

Total=357.332 € (100%)

Projects, activities excl. personnel costs ^{60/61}	38.146 €	Private donations and corporate patronage ⁷³	11.968 €
Fundraising costs excl. personnel costs ^{60/61}	12.176 €	Legacies ⁷³	253.830 €
Information, awareness raising and education excl. personnel costs ^{60/61}	3.534 €	Membership fees ⁷³	565 €
Overheads excl. personnel costs ⁶¹	67.615 €	Proceeds from activities, sponsorships or events ⁷⁰	1.839 €
Personnel and social security costs ⁶²	377.343 €	Proceeds from services to beneficiaries ⁷⁰	25.572 €
Depreciations and amortizations ^{630/634}	25.144 €	Public subsidies ⁷³	55.445 €
Provisions for losses and expenses ^{635/638}	0 €	Tombola ⁷⁰	0 €
Other operating expenses, taxes ^{64/67}	9.193 €	Other operating proceeds ⁷⁴	5.643 €
Financial costs ⁶⁵	15.885 €	Financial proceeds ⁷⁵	2.470 €
Exceptional costs ⁶⁶	0 €	Exceptional proceeds ⁷⁶	0 €
Total costs 2018	549.035 €	Total proceeds 2018	357.332 €
		Balance: -191.703 €	

Assets 2018

Fixed assets^{20/28}

533.611 €

Current assets^{29/58}

657.583 €

Total assets 2018

1.191.194 €

Liabilities 2018

Capital and reserves^{10/15}

1.115.301 €

Creditors and provisions^{16/49}

75.892 €

Total liabilities 2018

1.191.194 €

The available amounts on 31/12/2018 are 581.691 €. The available amounts are defined as the difference between the current assets and the sum of debts and provisions.

2017

Audit info: These figures result from the annual accounts which have been audited by RSM InterAudit srl, auditor IRE-IBR.

Costs 2017

Total=455.600 € (100%)

Proceeds 2017

Total=637.441 € (100%)

Projects, activities excl. personnel costs ^{60/61}	39.679 €	Private donations and corporate patronage ⁷³	14.576 €
Fundraising costs excl. personnel costs ^{60/61}	8.031 €	Legacies ⁷³	527.946 €
Information, awareness raising and education excl. personnel costs ^{60/61}	10.536 €	Membership fees ⁷³	-280 €
Overheads excl. personnel costs ⁶¹	57.062 €	Proceeds from activities, sponsorships or events ⁷⁰	18.640 €
Personnel and social security costs ⁶²	251.177 €	Proceeds from services to beneficiaries ⁷⁰	23.247 €
Depreciations and amortizations ^{630/634}	23.066 €	Public subsidies ⁷³	38.942 €
Provisions for losses and expenses ^{635/638}	28.437 €	Tombola ⁷⁰	0 €
Other operating expenses, taxes ^{64/67}	36.637 €	Other operating proceeds ⁷⁴	6.939 €
Financial costs ⁶⁵	975 €	Financial proceeds ⁷⁵	7.079 €
Exceptional costs ⁶⁶	0 €	Exceptional proceeds ⁷⁶	352 €
Total costs 2017	455.600 €	Total proceeds 2017	637.441 €
		Balance: 181.841 €	

Assets 2017

Fixed assets ^{20/28}	546.828 €	Capital and reserves ^{10/15}	1.307.004 €
Current assets ^{29/58}	844.845 €	Creditors and provisions ^{16/49}	84.668 €
Total assets 2017	1.391.673 €	Total liabilities 2017	1.391.673 €

The available amounts on 31/12/2017 are 760.177 €. The available amounts are defined as the difference between the current assets and the sum of debts and provisions.

2016

Audit info: These figures result from the annual accounts which have been audited by RSM InterAudit srl, auditor IRE-IBR.

Costs 2016

Total=389.264€(100%)

Proceeds 2016

Total=258.544€(100%)

Projects, activities excl. personnel costs ^{60/61}	21.096 €	Private donations and corporate patronage ⁷³	18.126 €
Fundraising costs excl. personnel costs ^{60/61}	6.960 €	Legacies ⁷³	161.351 €
Information, awareness raising and education excl. personnel costs ^{60/61}	0 €	Membership fees ⁷³	540 €
Overheads excl. personnel costs ⁶¹	91.316 €	Proceeds from activities, sponsorships or events ⁷⁰	12.843 €
Personnel and social security costs ⁶²	236.154 €	Proceeds from services to beneficiaries ⁷⁰	24.425 €
Depreciations and amortizations ^{630/634}	23.616 €	Public subsidies ⁷³	23.816 €
Provisions for losses and expenses ^{635/638}	0 €	Tombola ⁷⁰	0 €
Other operating expenses, taxes ^{64/67}	7.862 €	Other operating proceeds ⁷⁴	7.375 €
Financial costs ⁶⁵	1.688 €	Financial proceeds ⁷⁵	10.069 €
Exceptional costs ⁶⁶	572 €	Exceptional proceeds ⁷⁶	0 €
Total costs 2016	389.264 €	Total proceeds 2016	258.544 €
		Balance: -130.720 €	

Assets 2016

Fixed assets^{20/28}

327.730 €

Current assets^{29/58}

845.666 €

Total assets 2016

1.173.396 €

Liabilities 2016

Capital and reserves^{10/15}

1.125.163 €

Creditors and provisions^{16/49}

48.233 €

Total liabilities 2016

1.173.396 €

The available amounts on 31/12/2016 are 797.433 €. The available amounts are defined as the difference between the current assets and the sum of debts and provisions.

2015

Audit info: These figures result from the annual accounts which have been audited by RSM InterAudit srl, auditor IRE-IBR.

Costs 2015

Total=308.260 € (100%)

Proceeds 2015

Total=241.656 € (100%)

Projects, activities excl. personnel costs ^{60/61}	5.279 €	Private donations and corporate patronage ⁷³	25.128 €
Fundraising costs excl. personnel costs ^{60/61}	11.143 €	Legacies ⁷³	131.010 €
Information, awareness raising and education excl. personnel costs ^{60/61}	3.995 €	Membership fees ⁷³	240 €
Overheads excl. personnel costs ⁶¹	69.187 €	Proceeds from activities, sponsorships or events ⁷⁰	12.885 €
Personnel and social security costs ⁶²	189.652 €	Proceeds from services to beneficiaries ⁷⁰	8.767 €
Depreciations and amortizations ^{630/634}	20.370 €	Public subsidies ⁷³	51.681 €
Provisions for losses and expenses ^{635/638}	0 €	Tombola ⁷⁰	0 €
Other operating expenses, taxes ^{64/67}	7.335 €	Other operating proceeds ⁷⁴	3.961 €
Financial costs ⁶⁵	1.300 €	Financial proceeds ⁷⁵	7.984 €
Exceptional costs ⁶⁶	0 €	Exceptional proceeds ⁷⁶	0 €
Total costs 2015	308.260 €	Total proceeds 2015	241.656 €
		Balance: -66.604 €	

Assets 2015

Fixed assets^{20/28}

335.259 €

Current assets^{29/58}

944.598 €

Total assets 2015

1.279.857 €

Liabilities 2015

Capital and reserves^{10/15}

1.255.878 €

Creditors and provisions^{16/49}

23.979 €

Total liabilities 2015

1.279.857 €

The available amounts on 31/12/2015 are 920.619 €. The available amounts are defined as the difference between the current assets and the sum of debts and provisions.

2014

Audit info: These figures result from the annual accounts which have been verified by Delvaux Associés, ScRL, chartered accountant IEC-IAB2246423EF14.

Costs 2014

Total=291.479 € (100%)

Proceeds 2014

Total=342.377 € (100%)

Projects, activities excl. personnel costs ^{60/61}	4.730 €	Private donations and corporate patronage ⁷³	39.851 €
Fundraising costs excl. personnel costs ^{60/61}	17.328 €	Legacies ⁷³	215.502 €
Information, awareness raising and education excl. personnel costs ^{60/61}	8.947 €	Membership fees ⁷³	280 €
Overheads excl. personnel costs ⁶¹	66.980 €	Proceeds from activities, sponsorships or events ⁷⁰	21.162 €
Personnel and social security costs ⁶²	160.634 €	Proceeds from services to beneficiaries ⁷⁰	7.567 €
Depreciations and amortizations ^{630/634}	21.785 €	Public subsidies ⁷³	18.667 €
Provisions for losses and expenses ^{635/638}	0 €	Tombola ⁷⁰	0 €
Other operating expenses, taxes ^{64/67}	7.452 €	Other operating proceeds ⁷⁴	10.872 €
Financial costs ⁶⁵	3.624 €	Financial proceeds ⁷⁵	28.477 €
Exceptional costs ⁶⁶	0 €	Exceptional proceeds ⁷⁶	0 €
Total costs 2014	291.479 €	Total proceeds 2014	342.377 €
		Balance: 50.898 €	

Assets 2014

Fixed assets ^{20/28}	355.892 €	Capital and reserves ^{10/15}	1.322.356 €
Current assets ^{29/58}	1.000.593 €	Creditors and provisions ^{16/49}	34.129 €
Total assets 2014	1.356.485 €	Total liabilities 2014	1.356.485 €

The available amounts on 31/12/2014 are 966.464 €. The available amounts are defined as the difference between the current assets and the sum of debts and provisions.

2013

Audit info: These figures result from the annual accounts which have been verified by Delvaux Associés, ScRL, chartered accountant IEC-IAB2246423EF14.

Costs 2013

Total=265.529€(100%)

Proceeds 2013

Total=239.253 €(100%)

Projects, activities excl. personnel costs ^{60/61}	10.504 €	Private donations and corporate patronage ⁷³	22.928 €
Fundraising costs excl. personnel costs ^{60/61}	11.150 €	Legacies ⁷³	77.157 €
Information, awareness raising and education excl. personnel costs ^{60/61}	8.623 €	Membership fees ⁷³	440 €
Overheads excl. personnel costs ⁶¹	45.320 €	Proceeds from activities, sponsorships or events ⁷⁰	40.191 €
Personnel and social security costs ⁶²	159.152 €	Proceeds from services to beneficiaries ⁷⁰	10.167 €
Depreciations and amortizations ^{630/634}	21.530 €	Public subsidies ⁷³	72.926 €
Provisions for losses and expenses ^{635/638}	0 €	Tombola ⁷⁰	0 €
Other operating expenses, taxes ^{64/67}	2.139 €	Other operating proceeds ⁷⁴	294 €
Financial costs ⁶⁵	7.112 €	Financial proceeds ⁷⁵	15.149 €
Exceptional costs ⁶⁶	0 €	Exceptional proceeds ⁷⁶	0 €
Total costs 2013	265.529 €	Total proceeds 2013	239.253 €
		Balance: -26.276 €	

Assets 2013

Fixed assets^{20/28}

416.458 €

Current assets^{29/58}

913.619 €

Total assets 2013

1.330.077 €

Liabilities 2013

Capital and reserves^{10/15}

1.306.103 €

Creditors and provisions^{16/49}

23.974 €

Total liabilities 2013

1.330.077 €

The available amounts on 31/12/2013 are 889.645 €. The available amounts are defined as the difference between the current assets and the sum of debts and provisions.

2012

Audit info: These figures result from the annual accounts which have been verified by FDB sprl-bvba, chartered accountant IAB-IEC nr 222915 4F 05.

Costs 2012

Total=267.367€(100%)

Proceeds 2012

Total=301.044€(100%)

Projects, activities excl. personnel costs ^{60/61}	5.753 €	Private donations and corporate patronage ⁷³	30.105 €
Fundraising costs excl. personnel costs ^{60/61}	31.813 €	Legacies ⁷³	198.604 €
Information, awareness raising and education excl. personnel costs ^{60/61}	7.756 €	Membership fees ⁷³	420 €
Overheads excl. personnel costs ⁶¹	37.406 €	Proceeds from activities, sponsorships or events ⁷⁰	17.376 €
Personnel and social security costs ⁶²	141.427 €	Proceeds from services to beneficiaries ⁷⁰	10.557 €
Depreciations and amortizations ^{630/634}	21.480 €	Public subsidies ⁷³	28.758 €
Provisions for losses and expenses ^{635/638}	0 €	Tombola ⁷⁰	0 €
Other operating expenses, taxes ^{64/67}	19.100 €	Other operating proceeds ⁷⁴	2.656 €
Financial costs ⁶⁵	449 €	Financial proceeds ⁷⁵	12.566 €
Exceptional costs ⁶⁶	2.183 €	Exceptional proceeds ⁷⁶	0 €
Total costs 2012	267.367 €	Total proceeds 2012	301.044 €
		Balance: 33.677 €	

Assets 2012

Fixed assets ^{20/28}	414.155 €
Current assets ^{29/58}	936.804 €
Total assets 2012	1.350.958 €

Liabilities 2012

Capital and reserves ^{10/15}	1.332.380 €
Creditors and provisions ^{16/49}	18.579 €
Total liabilities 2012	1.350.958 €

The available amounts on 31/12/2012 are 918.225 €. The available amounts are defined as the difference between the current assets and the sum of debts and provisions.

2011

Audit info: These figures result from the annual accounts which have been audited by PVMD, auditors.

Costs 2011

Total=301.634€(100%)

Proceeds 2011

Total=1.301.816€(100%)

Projects, activities excl. personnel costs ^{60/61}	8.475 €	Private donations and corporate patronage ⁷³	29.631 €
Fundraising costs excl. personnel costs ^{60/61}	2.419 €	Legacies ⁷³	1.194.809 €
Information, awareness raising and education excl. personnel costs ^{60/61}	5.829 €	Membership fees ⁷³	105 €
Overheads excl. personnel costs ⁶¹	17.151 €	Proceeds from activities, sponsorships or events ⁷⁰	27.559 €
Personnel and social security costs ⁶²	109.503 €	Proceeds from services to beneficiaries ⁷⁰	10.502 €
Depreciations and amortizations ^{630/634}	3.136 €	Public subsidies ⁷³	30.570 €
Provisions for losses and expenses ^{635/638}	0 €	Tombola ⁷⁰	0 €
Other operating expenses, taxes ^{64/67}	3 €	Other operating proceeds ⁷⁴	6.774 €
Financial costs ⁶⁵	119 €	Financial proceeds ⁷⁵	1.865 €
Exceptional costs ⁶⁶	155.000 €	Exceptional proceeds ⁷⁶	0 €
Total costs 2011	301.634 €	Total proceeds 2011	1.301.816 €
		Balance: 1.000.182 €	

Assets 2011

Fixed assets ^{20/28}	5.668 €	Capital and reserves ^{10/15}	1.298.703 €
Current assets ^{29/58}	1.311.731 €	Creditors and provisions ^{16/49}	18.695 €
Total assets 2011	1.317.399 €	Total liabilities 2011	1.317.399 €

The available amounts on 31/12/2011 are 1.293.035 €. The available amounts are defined as the difference between the current assets and the sum of debts and provisions.

Remarks

1. Phone line 24h/24h and social activities
 2. Conferences, trainings, workshops in the centres and book sales. 3. Funds put to the reserve